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Serving Children and Families

xnimﬂ.ﬂm,h.ﬁ_mbﬂ ”r PH.D, EMMJM.:J——.MMzU
FAX COVER SHEET
Date: _March31, 2009 . Number of Pages: (inchuding cover shooty 3
To:  Organization: Department of Health and Human Serviges .

From:

Transmitted by:

Attention: _Jennifer J.vnch
Fax Number: _803.255.8350

Division or County: Office of C

Address: _P.O. Box 1520, Columbi
Name: _Lenora B. Reese, Director
Fax Number: (803) 898-7652

29202-1520 |

Telephone Number: (803) 898-7700

Comments: Jennifer, I have notifie

f. L forwarded this to vour office for
the Medicaid pro i ini by

Thi¢ transmiscion may contain information that iz protected from disslosure by federal and/or stata Jaw, of is othar-
wise privileged or confidential. This communication is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 1o whom
it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this message
to the recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of thia communication is
strictly prohibited and violatioms of applicable federal and/or state Jaw may subject you to civil and/or criminal
penalties. 1f you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone and
return this commpmication by mail to the addross shown above,

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, P.0, BOX 1520, COLUMBIA, 5.C, 26202-1520
WEB SITE! www. etato.sc,us/dss

0373172009

09:45AM
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OF THE STATE TREASURER

CONVERSE A. CHELLIS IiI.CPA

March 24, 2009

Ms. Kathleen Hayes

Diractor

Scuth Carolina Department of Social Services
13325 Confederate Avenue Extension
Columbia, SC 29202-1520

Dcar Ms. Hayes:

Enclosed is a letter that was sent to my office by Ms. Cynthia Dianne Elm in
regards to an issue she is having with Medicaid. Twould appreciate your having someone
in your office look into this matter.

Yours very truly,

1\%.. o CA Ml W

Converse A. Chellis I1l, CPA
State Treasuver

CAC/afw
Enelosure

Ce:  Ms, Cynthia Dianne Elm

(803) 734-2101 Fax (803) 734-2690 Post Office Box 11778 Wade Hampton Building, 1200 Scnate Strect

WWW,TQRs (iTeT, 56, OV Columbia, SC 29211 Colurg2 /3772009 09:L45AM
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Converse A Chellis TIX

119 Parkwood Drive
Summerville, South Carolina
29483

(8:43)873-8459

Dear Mr. Coverse A. Chellis,

I am writing to you, because I need your help with obtaining
South Carolina State Medicaid benefits for my disabled son that were canceled with only
a 1 weeks notice that was matled to me. Also, the state office did not even have my
correct address on the letter, So luckily, 1 received the letter of termination, I used to
receive SSI, but no longer because I wake a little over the limit, o his Medicaid was
terminated as well. My son’s disability is Autism, and he did receive services through
the DDSN, via a MR/RID waiver slot that is funded through Medicaid, with out the
Miudicaid he can no longer receive these services. I am a single mother, who lives in a
Habitat for Humanity neighborhood, and I work full time. Upon receiving the letter of
termination, I immediately called Pam Furman, my case worker through DDSN, to let ber
know the urgency of the situation. She gave me the mumber to call Ms. Sandy Green the
Medicaid worker for DDSN. I called and left two messages for her to call me back. She
cal'ed me back 7 days later. The same day Pam Furman came to my house, I was on the
phone with Ms. Green. Ms. Green’s voice , and attitude while I was on the phone with
her was very sarcastic. She was not very helpful. I felt like she did not care what was
happening to me, and my son. I called the state office in Columbia South Carolina and
requested that an application for TEFRA be mailed to my house. Pam Fyrman came to
my house to help me complete it. I completed an application, to re apply for TEFRA
Medicaid which is based solely on disability, not income. I receive very little child
support, and cannot afford to take my son to the doctor, if he gets sick. He will also lose
needed speech therapy through the school as well. Iam very worried. Ms. Green said it
could take as long as 6 months to get approved for the TEFRA Medicaid. DDSN will
onlv bg able to hold his MR/RD waiver slot for 90 days. I need help now. Please help, to
engre they do not drag their heels with ty application, I am worried due to the fact that
it his taken 1 year for Medicaid to realize that my son no longer qualified for the regular
Medicaid, and they canceled it with little to no notice.

Pleuse help me.
Thark you.

Sincerely, )

Cyr thia Dianne Elm

10 Craig Court

Sunimerville, South Carolina 29483 (843) 873-9110

0373172009 09:u45AM



Mark Sanford
Govemnor

State of South Carolina

Bepartment of Health and Humen Services

April 7, 2009

The Honorable Converse A. Chellis |ll, CPA
South Carolina State Treasurer

Post Office Box 11778

Wade Hampton Building, 1200 Senate Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Dear Mr. Chellis:

We received your correspondence addressed to the Department of Social
Services regarding Medicaid eligibility for Ms. Cynthia Elm'’s son, Christopher
Hodges.

A member of our staff has been in direct contact with Ms. Elm, and we were
pleased to address her questions regarding the Medicaid program.

Thank you for your continued interest and support of the South Carolina
Medicaid program. If | may be of further assistance on this or any other matter,
please let me know.

Sincerely,

\.\
nis

Emma Forkner
Director

EF/cc

Emma Forkner
Director



State of South Carolina
Bepartment of Health and Humem Serbices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

April 7, 2009

Ms. Cynthia Dianne EIm
10 Craig Court
Summerville, South Carolina 29483

Dear Ms. EIm:

At the request of State Treasurer, Converse Chellis, the Department of Social Services
asked our agency to assist with your concerns about Medicaid eligibility for your son,
Christopher Hodges.

We are pleased to inform you Christopher Hodges has been approved for Medicaid
coverage under the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEFRA) program with an
effective date of December 1, 2008. Therefore, he will continue to receive Medicaid
without a break in coverage. His Medicaid card will be mailed to you and may be used
immediately for Medicaid covered services.

We hope this information is helpful. If you have any questions about the Medicaid
program, please contact Sheila Chavis in Constituent Services at (803) 898-2707.

Sincerely,

s

Alicia Jacob
Deputy Director
Ad/cc

Medicaid Eligibility and Beneficiary Services
P.O. Box 8206 ® Columbia, South Carolina 29202 -8206
Phone (803) 898-2502 ¢ Fax (803) 255 -8235



